O 0 9 N »n A W N

NN N NN NN e e e e e e e e e
o Y, D " 7S TR N T S - BN « B - - BN B WV, B S D )

ECEIVE

JAN 1 8 2002

ENVIRONMENT
HEARINGS OFFI

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD

STATE OF WASHINGTON
AIRPORT COMMUNITIES PCHB No. 01-160
COALITION,
Appellant, ECOLOGY’S RESPONSE TO ACC’S
MOTION TO EXTEND THE
CITIZENS AGAINST SEA-TAC DISCOVERY SCHEDULE
EXPANSION,
Intervenor/Appellant,
\A
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; and
PORT OF SEATTLE,
Respondents.

The Airport Community Coalition’s (“ACC”) Motion to Extend the Discovery
Schedule contains three requests: (1) to extend the discovery cutoff until February 25, 2002;
(2) to extend the time for filing the ACC’s final exhibit list to March 1, 2002; and (3) to
extend the time for filing the ACC’s Prefiled Direct Testimony to March 1, 2002. Ecology
agrees that the discovery cutoff should be extended, but only until February 15, 2002.
Ecology opposes the ACC’s other requests.

The ACC has refused to make its experts available for deposition. The ACC also has
refused to proceed with depositions of the Port of Seattle’s (“Port”) witnesses. The ACC

noted the Port’s witnesses for deposition then refused to proceed with them. The ACC’s

ECOLOGY’S RESPONSE TO ACC’S 1 ATTORNEY %cEggRAéﬁ;XAsmNGTON
MOTION TO EXTEND THE DISCOVERY PO é’,’x 40117
SCHEDULE Olympia, WA 98504-0117

AR 004759 O R l G l N A L FAX (360) 586-6760




v B W N

=T - )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

reason for canceling the depositions is that it needs to visit the site. However, the ACC’s need
to visit the site has not prevented it from proceeding with depositions of Ecology’s witnesses.
Also, the ACC’s experts already have provided extensive testimony in this matter without
needing a site visit. Because of the ACC’s cancellations, there are now too many depositions
remaining to be completed by February 1. Therefore, Ecology supports extending the
discovery cutoff until February 15, 2002.

Ecology opposes the ACC’s requests to extend the time for filing its final exhibit list
and the time for filing its prefiled direct testimony. The ACC’s proposal would unnecessarily
compromise Ecology’s ability to prepare its responsive direct testimony, which is currently
due on February 28, 2002. The ACC’s proposal also would unfairly prejudice Ecology’s
ability to prepare for cross-examination of the ACC’s witnesses. Since the ACC’s experts
already have provided extensive testimony in this matter, they should be able to meet the
current deadline for filing prefiled direct testimony on February 15. Also, the Port has
indicated a site visit may be arranged by the end of January. Therefore, there should be
sufficient time for the ACC to analyze the results of the site visit and prepare its prefiled direct
testimony by February 15. The ACC should not be allowed to unilaterally disrupt the
schedule that the Board established, after extensive consultation with the parities, in its
Prehearing Order.

DATED this B_ day of January, 2002.

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE
Attorney General

THOMAS J. YOQG V\VﬁBA # 17366

JEFF KRAY, WSBA # 22174
JOAN M. MARCHIORO, WSBA # 19250

Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Respondent

State of Washington

Department of Ecology

(360) 586-6770 AR 004760
ECOLOGY’S RESPONSE TO ACC’S 2 ATTORNEY %CE}}ERA]I){QE WASHINGTON
MOTION TO EXTEND THE DISCOVERY P(C))%ggx 4‘(‘;1511;’"
SCHEDULE Olympia, WA 98504-0117

FAX (360) 586-6760




ECEIVE]

JAN 1 8 2002

ENVIRONMENTAL
HEARINGS OFHICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD
STATE OF WASHINGTON

O 0 N O W AW

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

AIRPORT COMMUNITIES COALITION,
Appellant,

CITIZENS AGAINST SEA-TAC
EXPANSION,

Intervenor/Appellant,
V.
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; and
PORT OF SEATTLE,

Respondents.

Pursuant to RCW 9A.72.085, I certify that on January 18" 2002, I caused to be served
Ecology’s Response to ACC’s Motion to Extend the Discovery Schedule and this Certificate of

Service, in the above-captioned matter to be served upon the parties herein, as indicated below:

Peter J. Eglick

Kevin L. Stock

Michael P. Witek

HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP
1500 Puget Sound Plaza

1325 Fourth Avenue

Seattle, WA 98101-2509

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PCHB No. 01-160

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

U.S. Mail

[ State Campus Mail

O Hand Delivered

0 Overnight Express

M By Fax: 206.340.0902

AR 004761

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Ecology Division
PO Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
FAX (360) 586-6760



O 0 N &N ke WD =

NN NN NN N = e e e e e e = e e
A W A WD = O O NN N RV e O

Rachael Paschal Osborn
Attorney at Law

2421 West Mission Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201

Linda J. Strout, General Counsel

Traci M. Goodwin, Senior Port Counsel
Port of Seattle

2711 Alaskan Way (Pier 69)

P.O. Box 1209

Seattle, WA 98111

Roger A. Pearce

Steven G. Jones

FOSTER, PEPPER & SHEFELMAN
1111 3rd Avenue, Suite 3400

Seattle, WA 98101

Gillis E. Reavis

MARTEN & BROWN

1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101

Jay J. Manning

MARTEN & BROWN

421 S. Capitol Way, Suite 303
Olympia, WA 98501

Richard A. Poulin
SMITH & LOWNEY
2317 E. John Street
Seattle, WA 98112

the foregoing being the last known business addresses.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the

foregoing is true and correct.

M U.S. Mail

O State Campus Mail

O Hand Delivered

O Overnight Express

M By Fax: 509.328.8144

M U.S. Mail

[0 State Campus Mail

0 Hand Delivered

O Overnight Express

M By Fax: 206.728.3205

M U.S. Mail

O State Campus Mail

O Hand Delivered

O Overnight Express

By Fax: 206.749.1997

M U.S. Mail

O State Campus Mail

[0 Hand Delivered

[0 Overnight Express

M By Fax: 206.292.6301

M U.S. Mail

[0 State Campus Mail

00 Hand Delivered

[0 Overnight Express

M By Fax: 360.786.1835

M U.S. Mail

[ State Campus Mail

O Hand Delivered

O Overnight Express

M By Fax: 206.860.4187

DATED this 18" day of January, 2002, in Olympia, Washington.

famrfar

egal Assistant
AR 004762

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Ecology Division
PO Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
FAX (360) 586-6760

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 2




	PCHB144004759
	PCHB144004760
	PCHB144004761
	PCHB144004762


