## ENVIRONMENTAL HEARINGS OFFICE

2

1

3

4 5

6

7

9

8

10

11 12

13

14 15

16

17 18

19

2021

22

23

2425

26

## BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD STATE OF WASHINGTON

AIRPORT COMMUNITIES COALITION,

Appellant,

CITIZENS AGAINST SEA-TAC EXPANSION,

Intervenor/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; and PORT OF SEATTLE,

Respondents.

PCHB No. 01-160

ECOLOGY'S RESPONSE TO ACC'S MOTION TO EXTEND THE DISCOVERY SCHEDULE

The Airport Community Coalition's ("ACC") Motion to Extend the Discovery Schedule contains three requests: (1) to extend the discovery cutoff until February 25, 2002; (2) to extend the time for filing the ACC's final exhibit list to March 1, 2002; and (3) to extend the time for filing the ACC's Prefiled Direct Testimony to March 1, 2002. Ecology agrees that the discovery cutoff should be extended, but only until February 15, 2002. Ecology opposes the ACC's other requests.

The ACC has refused to make its experts available for deposition. The ACC also has refused to proceed with depositions of the Port of Seattle's ("Port") witnesses. The ACC noted the Port's witnesses for deposition then refused to proceed with them. The ACC's

ECOLOGY'S RESPONSE TO ACC'S MOTION TO EXTEND THE DISCOVERY SCHEDULE

AR 004759

ORIGINAL

1

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON Ecology Division PO Box 40117 Olympia, WA 98504-0117 FAX (360) 586-6760

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	

22

23

24

25

26

reason for canceling the depositions is that it needs to visit the site. However, the ACC's need			
to visit the site has not prevented it from proceeding with depositions of Ecology's witnesses.			
Also, the ACC's experts already have provided extensive testimony in this matter without			
needing a site visit. Because of the ACC's cancellations, there are now too many depositions			
remaining to be completed by February 1. Therefore, Ecology supports extending the			
discovery cutoff until February 15, 2002.			

Ecology opposes the ACC's requests to extend the time for filing its final exhibit list and the time for filing its prefiled direct testimony. The ACC's proposal would unnecessarily compromise Ecology's ability to prepare its responsive direct testimony, which is currently due on February 28, 2002. The ACC's proposal also would unfairly prejudice Ecology's ability to prepare for cross-examination of the ACC's witnesses. Since the ACC's experts already have provided extensive testimony in this matter, they should be able to meet the current deadline for filing prefiled direct testimony on February 15. Also, the Port has indicated a site visit may be arranged by the end of January. Therefore, there should be sufficient time for the ACC to analyze the results of the site visit and prepare its prefiled direct testimony by February 15. The ACC should not be allowed to unilaterally disrupt the schedule that the Board established, after extensive consultation with the parities, in its Prehearing Order.

DATED this \( \sqrt{8} \) day of January, 2002.

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE Attorney General

THOMAS J. YOUNG, WSBA # 17366

JEFF KRAY, WSBA # 22174

JOAN M. MARCHIORO, WSBA # 19250

Assistant Attorneys General Attorneys for Respondent State of Washington Department of Ecology

(360) 586-6770

AR 004760



## ENVIRONMENTAL HEARINGS OFFICE

1		ENVIRONMENT	
2		HEARINGS OFF	
3			
4			
5			
6			
7	REFORE THE POLITITION CO	INTROL HEARINGS ROARD	
	BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD STATE OF WASHINGTON		
8	A IDDODE COLO AL DITION	DOUD No. 01 160	
9	AIRPORT COMMUNITIES COALITION,	PCHB No. 01-160	
10	Appellant,	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
11	CITIZENS AGAINST SEA-TAC EXPANSION,		
12	Intervenor/Appellant,	·	
13	V.		
14	STATE OF WASHINGTON,		
15	DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; and PORT OF SEATTLE,		
16	Respondents.		
17			
18	Pursuant to RCW 9A.72.085, I certify that on January 18 <sup>th</sup> , 2002, I caused to be served		
19			
20	Ecology's Response to ACC's Motion to Extend the Discovery Schedule and this Certificate of		
21	Service, in the above-captioned matter to be served upon the parties herein, as indicated below:		
22	Peter J. Eglick Kevin L. Stock	☑ U.S. Mail ☐ State Campus Mail	
23	Michael P. Witek HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP	☐ Hand Delivered☐ Overnight Express	
24	1500 Puget Sound Plaza 1325 Fourth Avenue	☑ By Fax: 206.340.0902	
25	Seattle, WA 98101-2509		
26		AR 004761	
ا کے		AICOUTIOI	

1	Rachael Paschal Osborn Attorney at Law	☑ U.S. Mail ☐ State Campus Mail	
2	2421 West Mission Avenue Spokane, WA 99201	☐ Hand Delivered ☐ Overnight Express	
3		☑ By Fax: 509.328.8144	
4	Linda J. Strout, General Counsel	☑ U.S. Mail	
5	Traci M. Goodwin, Senior Port Counsel Port of Seattle	☐ State Campus Mail ☐ Hand Delivered ☐ Overnight Express	
6	2711 Alaskan Way (Pier 69) P.O. Box 1209	☐ Overnight Express ☐ By Fax: 206.728.3205	
7	Seattle, WA 98111	EZILC Me:1	
8	Roger A. Pearce Steven G. Jones	☑ U.S. Mail ☐ State Campus Mail	
9	FOSTER, PEPPER & SHEFELMAN 1111 3rd Avenue, Suite 3400	☐ Hand Delivered ☐ Overnight Express	
10	Seattle, WA 98101	☑ By Fax: 206.749.1997	
11	Gillis E. Reavis MARTEN & BROWN	☑ U.S. Mail ☐ State Campus Mail	
12	1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2200 Seattle, WA 98101	☐ Hand Delivered☐ Overnight Express	
13		☑ By Fax: 206.292.6301	
14	Jay J. Manning MARTEN & BROWN	☑ U.S. Mail ☐ State Campus Mail	
15	421 S. Capitol Way, Suite 303 Olympia, WA 98501	☐ Hand Delivered☐ Overnight Express	
16	orympus, wir you'r	☑ By Fax: 360.786.1835	
17	Richard A. Poulin SMITH & LOWNEY	☑ U.S. Mail □ State Campus Mail	
18	2317 E. John Street Seattle, WA 98112	☐ Hand Delivered ☐ Overnight Express	
19	Scattle, WA 90112	☑ By Fax: 206.860.4187	
20	the foregoing being the last known business addresses.		
21	I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the		
22	foregoing is true and correct.		
23	DATED this 18 <sup>th</sup> day of January, 2002, in Olympia, Washington.		
24	Janya M Roso		
25	ANY M. ROSE		
26	Legai Assista	<sup>mι</sup> ΔR 004762	